

## RESOLUTION NO. 152 -2009 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO Fireworks Display for the Annual "4<sup>th</sup> of July Celebration" El Dorado County Fairgrounds, Saturday, July 4, 2009

Whereas, Pyro Spectaculars, Inc. desires to conduct a fireworks display as part of the Annual 4th of July Celebration at the El Dorado County Fairgrounds, Placerville Speedway, Infield Racetrack, Saturday, July 4, 2009, for the benefit of the residents of El Dorado County; and,

Whereas, Section 8.08.050 of the County Ordinance Code restricts the use, possession, or discharge of fireworks to persons authorized by written order of the Board of Supervisors in full compliance with any conditions or restrictions contained in such order; and,

Whereas, The El Dorado County Fire Protection District, the El Dorado County Sheriff's Department, and/or the Placerville Police Department shall have the right to revoke the permission to hold the display at any time due to extreme fire or other specific danger, up to and including when the display is to begin; and,

Whereas, approval is contingent upon the obtainment of all permission, insurance and/or paid permits that may be needed from the County of El Dorado and/or other agencies;

Now therefore be it resolved, that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors hereby grants Pyro Spectaculars, Inc. permission to conduct the requested display on Saturday, July 4, 2009, only, and provided that they comply fully with the aforementioned and any other additional requirements deemed necessary by fire control authorities.

**Passed and adopted** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 30th day of June, 2009, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Knight, Sweeney, Nutting, Briggs, Santiago

Attest:

ızanne Allen de Sanchez
erk of the Board of Supervisors  Noes: none
Nothry The City
Deputy Clark Chairman Board of Supervisors
Ron Briggs
certify that the foregoing instrument is a correct copy of the original on file in this office.
Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez,, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El
orado, State of California
/
Deputy Clerk